Ord.

2014-0334

INTRODUCED BY: V.J. ST. PIERRE, JR., PARISH PRESIDENT (DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS)

**ORDINANCE NO.:** 14-10-15

An ordinance approving and authorizing the execution of Change Order No. 2 (Final) for Parish Project No. P020903, West Bank Multi-Use Path Phase III, State Project No. H.007552, Federal Aid Project No. 4510(500) to add additional work in the amount of \$2,454.54.

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 12-3-1 adopted March 12, 2012 by the St. Charles Parish Council awarded construction of Parish Project No P020903, West Bank Multi-Use Path Phase III, State Project No. H.007552, Federal Aid Project No. 4510(500), to Barriere Construction Co., LLC; and,

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 13-10-16 adopted October 21, 2013 by the St. Charles Parish Council increased the contract amount by \$15,1603.68 and increased the contract time by thirty (30) days; and,

WHEREAS, it is necessary to amend the contract to add the additional work and to adjust the original contract quantities with current quantities resulting in an increase to the contract amount by \$2,454.54.

## THE ST. CHARLES PARISH COUNCIL HEREBY ORDAINS:

**SECTION I.** That Change Order No. 2(Final) for Parish Project No. P020903, West Bank Multi-Use Path Phase III, State Project No. H.007552, Federal Aid Project No. 4510(500), to increase the contract amount by \$2,454.54 is hereby approved and accepted.

**SECTION II.** That the Parish President is hereby authorized to execute said Change Order on behalf of St. Charles Parish.

**SECTION III.** St Charles Parish considers the project complete and accepts all improvements and modifications installed during execution of the project.

The foregoing ordinance having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows:

YEAS:

SCHEXNAYDRE, LEWIS, WILSON, WOODRUFF, HOGAN, COCHRAN,

FLETCHER, FISHER-PERRIER

NAYS:

NONE

ABSENT: BENEDETTO

And the ordinance was declared adopted this <u>20th</u> day of <u>October</u>, 2014, to become effective five (5) days after this publication in the official journal.

to become effective five (5) days after this publica	ation in the official journal.
CHAIRMAN: SECRETARY: DLVD/PARISH PRESIDENT: DLVD/PARISH PRESIDENT:	RECORDED IN THE ST. CHARLES PARISH CLERK OF COURT OFFICE ON October 22,2014
APPROVED: DISAPPROVED:	AS ENTRY NO. 40/169
J \	IN MORTGAGE/CONVEYANCE BOOK
PARISH PRESIDENT: // //	NO. <u>1593</u> FOLIO <u>474</u>
AT: 12:15 W RECD BY: 200	
	AMENDED
	ORD. 12-3-1 ORD. 13-10-16 C.O.#1

## **CHANGE ORDER**

	No. 2 (Final)
DATE OF ISSUANCE 9/29/14	EFFECTIVE DATE
OWNER St. Charles Parish Department of Public Works and	Wastawatar
CONTRACTOR Barriere Construction, Co., LLC	waste water
	se III Project No. P020903-5 (State Project No. H.007552/737-
45-0010 and Federal Aid Project No. 4510(500)	C 111 110 CCC 110. 1 020 703-3 (State 110 CCC 110. 11.00 73 32 173 7-
Project: West Bank Multi-Use Path Phase III	
OWNER's Contract No. P020903-5	ENGINEER's Contract No. N/A
ENGINEER Danny J. Hebert, P.E., L.L.C.	
You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract	et Documents:
Description	
Description:	
1. State Change Order 3: Amount: \$2,454.54	
	$\Phi_{ij} = \Phi_{ij} = \Phi_{ij} = \Phi_{ij} = \Phi_{ij} = \Phi_{ij} = \Phi_{ij} = \Phi_{ij}$
Reason for Change Order:	
•	
State Change Order 3: The purpose of this change order is to adjust catch basins.	plan items to final actual quantities and add an item for two new
the control of the co	
Attachments: State Change Order 3.	en e
The second secon	
·	

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE:	CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES:
Original Contract Price \$797,771.90	Original Contract Times: Substantial Completion: Ready for final payment: 75 Days (days or dates)
Net Increase (Decrease) from previous Change Orders No. 1 to 1:  \$	Net change from previous Change Orders No. 1_to No. 1_: Substantial Completion: 30 Days Ready for final payment: 105 Days (days)
Contract Price prior to this Change Order:  \$949,375.58	Contract Times prior to this Change Order: Substantial Completion: Ready for final payment:  (days or dates)
Net increase decrease of this Change Order:  \$	Net increase decrease this Change Order:  Substantial Completion: N/A  Ready for final payment: N/A  (days)
Contract Price with all approved Change Orders:  \$951,830.12	Contract Times with all approved Change Orders: Substantial Completion: 75 Days Ready for final payment: 105 Days (days or dates)
RECOMMENDED: APPROVE  By: May   Held    ENGINEER (A)uthorized Signature) OWNER (Authorized	Signature) By: CONTRACTOR(Authorized Signature)

EJCDC 1910-8-B (1996 Edition)

Prepared by the Engineers Joint Contract Documents Committee and endorsed by The Associated General Contractors of America and the Construction Specifications Institute.